
[Type here] 
 

  
 
 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 2ND 
DECEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 

        PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

NOTE:  

If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting please 
telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 15459891# 

 (For call charges contact your service provider) 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

Document Pack



 

 



 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Handel Davies 
3. Councillor Ken Howell  
4. Councillor Gareth John (Vice-Chair) 
5. Councillor Carys Jones 
6. Councillor Elwyn Williams  
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Kevin Madge 
3. Councillor John Prosser 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Arwel Davies 
3. Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Jeff Edmunds 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   

4. IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON NON-HOUSING MAINTENANCE.  5 - 16 

5. IMPACT OF COVID19 ON ICT & CORPORATE POLICY.  17 - 30 

6. IMPACT OF COVID19 ON THE PEOPLE MANAGEMENT 
SERVICE.  

31 - 38 

7. COVID-19 SERVICE UPDATE ADMINISTRATION & LAW 
DIVISION.  

39 - 44 

8. IMPACT OF COVID19 ON MARKETING AND MEDIA.  45 - 54 

9. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21.  55 - 96 

10. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 
MINUTES - JULY 2020.  

97 - 110 

11. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  ANNUAL 
REPORT 2019/20.  

111 - 124 

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21.  

125 - 140 

13. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 27TH JANUARY 
2020.  

141 - 146 

 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2ND DECEMBER 2020 

 

IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON 
NON-HOUSING MAINTENANCE 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

A position statement on The Property Division’s response to Covid for following area covered 

by the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee: 

 “Non-housing Maintenance” 

Reasons:  
 

To take stock of the impact of the pandemic on the Property Division from a Policy & 
Resources Scrutiny perspective. 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:       NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDERS:  

Cllr Hazel Evans (Environment Portfolio Holder)  

Directorate: Environment 
 

Report Authors 

Jonathan Fearn 

Designations: 

 
 

Head of Property 

Tel Nos./ E Mail Addresses: 

 

01267 246244 
JFearn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2ND DECEMBER 2020 
 

IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON 
NON-HOUSING MAINTENANCE 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The attached detailed Report assesses the Covid-19 pandemic’s impact on the Property 
Division from a Policy & Resources Scrutiny perspective 

 Non-housing Maintenance  

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
Yes 

 

  
IMPLICATIONS 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no 
other implications associated with this report: 
 

Signed:    Jonathan Fear
[...]
 Reviewing Well-being Objectives in preparation for Corporate Strategy refresh and Performance 
Management restart. Liaison with Council departments and National Governing Bodies on data 
requirements and expectations. Timescales here have been impacted by COVID-19 with 
Departmental Business Plans now coming through to Scrutiny in the New Year. 

 
 
 

  

Page 29



Page 10 of 10 
 

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE & COMPLAINTS  
 

FOIA/EIR & DPA: 
 

• 42 Subject Access Requests and requests for disclosure of personal data dealt with 
 

• 627 FOIA/EIR requests received and 431 responded to 
 

• Ongoing advice and assistance on data protection compliance, including conducting a Data 
Protection Impact Assessment and preparing other documentation for Test, Trace & Protect in 
Carmarthenshire. 

 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT: 

 

• Assistance provided on the technical delivery of reducing users’ U drives in preparation for 
migration to OneDrive 

 

• Guidance produced for users on OneDrive 
 

• Archiving data from the Council File Plan to SharePoint 
 

• Continued delivery of Modern Records service 
 

COMPLAINTS: 
 

 
 

VARIANCE              ▼28% 

 

VARIANCE              ▲84% 

 
 

• Four training sessions on Complaints Investigation Skills and Managing Difficult Behaviours 
held/organised for around 60 members of staff 

 
 

Complaints received

630

451

NUMBER OF 
COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

2020/21 2019/20

Compliments received

255

470

NUMBER OF 
COMPLIMENTS RECEIVED

2020/21 2019/20

Page 30



 

 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

2nd December 2020 
 

IMPACT OF COVID19 ON THE PEOPLE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

To accept the report as an accurate account of the impact of Covid19 on the service 

 

Reasons:  

The report provides an accurate account for Members of the impact of Covid19 on the service 
and the work that has taken place to support the Authority and the residents of 
Carmarthenshire. 

 

 

To 
[...]
act of the pandemic, but the market is 
improving. 

Some of our debt collection work will have been delayed. 

4. ICT  

We have had to invest in new video conferencing software and temporary webcasting software 
to enable democratic remote attendance meetings, and additional costs have been incurred in 
respect of translation telephone lines. 

 

Page 43



 

 

7. Staffing Implications 

All staff within the Division are equipped for home working. 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed: Linda Rees-Jones        Head of Administration & Law                                        

 

 

No consultations have been conducted in connection with the production of this report. 

1.Local Member(s)  Not applicable 

2.Community / Town Council Not applicable 

3.Relevant Partners  Not applicable 

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  Not applicable 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  
Yes 

 
  

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Suite of Coronavirus 
related Regulations and 
Guidance 

 Published by Welsh Government 

 
 

Page 44



 

 

 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

December 2nd 2020 
 

IMPACT OF COVID19 ON MARKETING AND MEDIA 
 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To accept the report as an accurate account of the impact of Covid19 on the service. 

 

Reasons:  
The report provides an overview for Members of the impact of Covid19 on the 
service and the mammoth task delivered by the team to disseminate bilingual 
information to all Carmarthenshire residents and businesses.  

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      No 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Emlyn Dole; C
[...]
ax. Although the Housing Benefits 

Fraud Investigation function formerly undertaken within the unit transferred the Department for 

Work & Pensions in 2015/16 the service continues to investigate Council tax Reduction fraud.

50 50 0
Further evaluation and potential realignment of division 

following implementation of Universal Credit

Corporate Services Total 185 185 0

Policy - on Target

NOTHING TO REPORT

page 4 of 4

P
age 96



 

 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 
MINUTES – JULY 2020 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. To consider and scrutinise the content of the PSB minutes from its virtual meeting on 6 

July 2020. 

 

 

Reasons:  
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 notes the requirement that a 
designated local government scrutiny committee is appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 

Exec. Board Decision Required                    NO 

Council Decision Required                           NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-       Cllr. Emlyn Dole, Leader 

Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 

Name of Head of Service: 

Noelwyn Daniel 

 

Report Author: 

Gwyneth Ayers 

Designations: 

 

Head of ICT & Corporate 
Policy 

 

Corporate Policy & 
Partnership Manager                                                 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224659 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

GAyers@sirgar.gov.uk 

 
  

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee  

2 December 2020 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10

mailto:GAyers@sirgar.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 DECEMBER 2020 

Carmarthenshire Public Services Board (PSB)  

Minutes – July 2020 

In order to ensure PSBs are democratically accountable, the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 places a requirement on councils to designate an overview and scrutiny 
committee to scrutinise th
[...]

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 That members consider and approve the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee’s 
annual report for the 2019/20 municipal year.  

  

Reasons:  
 

 The Council’s Constitution requires scrutiny committees to report annually on their 
work. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Chair of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee: Councillor G. Morgan 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Author:  
Martin S. Davies 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & 
Law  
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 224027  

MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

  

Page 111

Agenda Item 11

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY & RESOURCS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2ND DECEMBER 2020 
 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee –  
Annual Report 2019/20   

 

 
The attached report has been prepared in order to comply with Article 6.2 of the County 
Council’s Constitution which states that a scrutiny committee must: 
 
“Prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year.” 
 
The report provides an overview of the workings of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2019/20 municipal year and includes information on the following 
topics:  
 

 Overview of the forward work programme 

 Key issues considered  

 Issues referred to or from Executive Board / Other Scrutiny Committees 

 Task & Finish Review 

 Development Sessions 

 Member attendance at meetings 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 

IMPLICATIONS 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implica
[...]
ite at: 
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/scrutiny  
 
To contact the Democratic Services Unit, please call 01267 224028 or e-mail 
scrutiny@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

7. Attendance 
 
Attendance by members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee during the 
2019/20 year is shown in the table below. A total of 5 meetings out of the planned 7 
were held between June 2019 and March 2020 – the meetings scheduled for 
February and March 2020 being cancelled [the latter due to the Coronavirus 
pandemic]. 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee Member No. of meetings attended 
out of possible 5 

% 

Cllr. S.M. Allen 
3 60% 

Cllr. K. Broom  
5 100% 

Cllr. D. Cundy  
4 80% 

Cllr. H. Davies 
5 100% 

Cllr. T.A.J. Davies 
5 100% 

Cllr. J. Edmunds  
2 40% 

Cllr. J. K. Howell 
5 100% 

Cllr. G.H. John 
5 100% 

Cllr. A.C. Jones 
5 100% 

Cllr. K. Madge  
4 80% 

Cllr. A.G. Morgan 
5 100% 

Cllr. J. G. Prosser 
4 80% 

Cllr. D.E. Williams 
3 60% 

Substitutes No. of meetings attended 

Cllr. J. Gilasby 1 

Cllr. G.R. Jones 2 

Cllr. W.T. Evans 1 

Page 123

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/scrutiny
mailto:scrutiny@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

9 
 

Executive Board Member No. of meetings attended 

Cllr E. Dole 1 

Cllr. M. Stephens 2 

Cllr D. Jenkins 3 

 
 

8. Glossary of Terms  
 

CIPFA - The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
PSB - Public Service Board 
FWP - Forward Work Programme 
TIC - Transform, Innovate & Change  
WBFG – Wellbeing of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 

 

 

Page 124



 

 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2nd DECEMBER 2020 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 
 That the Committee confirm its Forward Work Programme for 2020/21. 

 

 

Reasons:  

 
 The County Council’s Constitution requires scrutiny committees to develop and publish 

annual forward work programmes that identify issues and reports to be considered du
[...]
E 
 

Monday, 27 January 2020 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, T.A.J. Davies, H.L. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, W.T. Evans (In 
place of D.E. Williams), J.K. Howell, G.H. John, C. Jones, G.R. Jones (In place of K. 
Madge) and J.G. Prosser; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T.; 
J. Fearn, Head of Property; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
G. Jones, Digital Business Transformation Manager; 
A. Parnell, Treasury & Pension Investments Manager; 
N. Evans, Business Support Manager; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen:10.00 am - 12.45 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Allen, K. Madge and 
E. Williams.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

A. Davies  
 

9 – Corporate Services 
Departmental Business 
Plan 2020/23; 

Sister-in-Law is Head of 
Revenues and 
Financial Compliance. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2020/21 to 2022/23 
The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23 
which had been endorsed by the Executive Board for consultation purposes at its 
meeting on 6th January 2020. The report, which provided Members with the 
current view of the Revenue Budget for 2020/2021 together with indicative figures 
for the 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 financial years, was based on officers’ 
projections of spending requirements and took account of the p
[...]
ncil was required to maintain a Treasury 
Management Policy detailing the policies and objectives of its treasury management 
activities, and to approve a Treasury Management Strategy annually prior to the 
commencement of the financial year to which it related. Additionally, under the provisions 
of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council was required to approve its Treasury 
Management Prudential Indicators for the coming year. The Head of Financial Services 
highlighted that the Council would be expected to borrow £29m for the Carmarthenshire 
led projects within the Swansea Bay City Deal partnership from 2020-21 to 2022-23.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy for 2020/21 and associated appendices be endorsed. 
 

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 
The Committee considered the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 
and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental reports as at 31st 
October 2019 in respect of the 2019/20 financial year. The report also included an 
appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2019-20.  
 
In response to a comment relating to the overspend in the Marketing and Media 
division it was stated that the service was currently being realigned. There had 
also been a loss of income streams from external partners such as ERW and 
alternative potential partnership arrangements were being looked at. In addition it 
was hoped that the appointment of a Commercial Manager would help generate 
income 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/2023 
The Committee considered the Chief Executive’s Departmental Business Plan 
2020-23 which outlined the priorities for the department and identified how they 
supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales)  
Act 2015. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 It was noted 
[...]
were resilient, fair and equal;  

 Improving access to our services and access to our environment. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that the 
report be approved. 
 

12. DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY REPORT & ACTION PLAN 

The Committee considered the Digital Connectivity Report & Action Plan which 
summarised the current situation across Carmarthenshire in terms of Digital 
Connectivity and detailed proposed future projects which had the potential to 
improve digital connectivity and facilitate further digital infrastructure deployment 
across the County. 

         In response to a query regarding assistance for communities with poor internet 
connectivity and mobile signals the Digital Business Transformation Manager 
advised that funding was available for community groups from various sources 
details of which were available from the Council’s Digital Connectivity Officer. 

                                          

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Report and Action Plan be endorsed.  
 

13. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - 
SEPTEMBER 2019 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Carmarthenshire 
Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 12th September 2019. The Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated local government 
scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the PSB. In 
Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee had been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on the 
12th September 2019 be received. 
 

14. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 18th March 2020 
be received. 
 
 

Page 145



 

 
 

 
 

15. MINUTES - 2ND DECEMBER 2019 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd 
December 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	4 IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON NON-HOUSING MAINTENANCE.
	Report

	5 IMPACT OF COVID19 ON ICT & CORPORATE POLICY.
	REPORT

	6 IMPACT OF COVID19 ON THE PEOPLE MANAGEMENT SERVICE.
	7 COVID-19 SERVICE UPDATE ADMINISTRATION & LAW DIVISION.
	8 IMPACT OF COVID19 ON MARKETING AND MEDIA.
	REPORT

	9 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	10 CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - JULY 2020.
	Minutes 06.07.2020

	11 POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20.
	ANNUAL REPORT

	12 POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21.
	P&R FWP
	EXECUTIVE BOARD  FWP - Oct 2020

	13 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 27TH JANUARY 2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 2 December 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, H.L. Davies, G.H. John, J.K. Howell, C. Jones, 
K. Madge and D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council; 
Councillor C.A. Campbell, Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources; 
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T. and Corporate Policy; 
J. Fearn, Head of Property; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Corner, Technical Officer; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting; 10.00 am - 1.30 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T.A.J. Davies, J.S. 
Edmunds, J.G. Prosser and H.E. Evans [Executive Board Member – 
Environment]. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

K. Madge 6 - Impact of covid19 on the 
People Management Service 

Daughter works in 
Social Services. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 

4. IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON NON-HOUSING MAINTENANCE 
The Committee received a report on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 
Property Division from a Policy & Resources Scrutiny perspective i.e: Non Housing 



 
 

Maintenance. Whilst assessing the impact of the pandemic on this service, the 
report also helped to inform on how they could be reset and further improve their 
future delivery. 
 
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following:- 

 In terms of lessons learnt over the last few months the use of ICT and 
systems to manage data within the division had increased along with 
opportunities to use real-time data to manage contractors and the in-house 
workforce to ensure effective and efficient delivery of work. Moving forward 
the Division was looking at how it could build on this to introduce more 
mobile working and further enhance homeworking along with developing 
multi-functions with the Environment Department; 

 There would be a review of the Authority’s property base to identify 
properties which were no longer required to deliver services so that the 
burden on the limited funding available for maintenance could be reduced; 

 Reference was made to the fact that during the pandemic there had been 
much cross-departmental working and it was considered that such 
opportunities should be maintained where they had proved beneficial in 
terms of service delivery and this was currently the focus of a TIC review. It 
was also recognised that the Authority needed to ensure that all Council-
owned plant and equipment was fully utilised.   
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

5. IMPACT OF COVID19 ON ICT & CORPORATE POLICY 
The Committee received a report, presented by the Executive Board Member – 
Deputy Leader, on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the ICT and Corporate 
Policy Division and the work that had taken place to support the Authority and the 
residents of Carmarthenshire. 
 
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following:- 

 Reference was made to the positive public feedback following the 
introduction of the on-line appointment system for visits to the household 
waste depots as a result of the pandemic. Due to its success it was 
possible that the system could be made permanent; 

 Members were reminded of the Authority’s ‘Cloud First Approach’ referred 
to in the Digital Transformation Strategy launched in 2017 which had 
enabled it to cope with the challenges presented by the covid pandemic. A 
significant number of the Authority’s back-office IT systems were already 
‘cloud-hosted’ which made them more sustainable and resilient moving 
forward. The Authority was keen to ensure that the public could access as 
many services and data on-line as was possible such as the appointment 
system for household waste referred to above; 

 It was anticipated that the Bring-your-own-device policy would be extended 
to Members in due course; 

 Reference was made to the 80 ipads provided to care homes at the start of 
the pandemic and members were informed that it was proposed to increase 
this number, improve wi-fi for residents where possible, and provide smart 
TVs. The Authority continued to work closely with Delta Wellbeing; 

 It was reiterated that there remained a need to address those areas of 
Carmarthenshire where connectivity to the internet was poor. Reference 
was made to the Welsh Government initiative whereby rural residents and 



 
 

businesses in Wales with broadband speeds of less than 30 Mbps could be 
eligible for additional funding towards the cost of installing gigabit-capable 
broadband to their premises when part of a group project; 

 Reference was made to the importance of the town centre Hubs, 
particularly for people who had no access to online services. The view was 
expressed that similar facilities should be extended to the rural areas; 

 Members were advised to contact the ICT division if they were aware of any 
instances where schoolchildren did not have access to a computer for the 
purpose of working from home; 

 It was anticipated that the significant increase in the number of people 
signing up to council services online via ‘My Account’ would lead to an 
evaluation of the efficiencies which could be achieved as a consequence 
along with working patters; 

 In response to a question it was not considered that the Council’s partners 
such as the Health Board and Police had invested in IT infrastructure to the 
same degree and many of their staff had been unable to work from home 
during the pandemic; 

 Members were advised that navigation of the Council’s website was 
continually monitored with a view to improving the customer experience and 
the introduction of a ‘Favourites’ facility was being considered. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

6. IMPACT OF COVID19 ON THE PEOPLE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 
The Committee received a report presented by the Executive Board Member – 
Deputy Leader on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the People 
Management Service and the work that had taken place to support staff and the 
residents of Carmarthenshire. Whilst assessing the impact of the pandemic on this 
service, the report also helped to inform on how they could be reset and further 
improve their future delivery. 
 
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following:- 

 In response to a question it was clarified that the work of the TIC team had 
been suspended in order that the staff could be redployed to assist in other 
areas such as the organisation of food parcels during the pandemic; 

 As a result of changed work patterns due to the pandemic, including home 
working, the future office space requirements would be assessed taking into 
account also the agile working programme. Reference was made to the 
Welsh Government’s expectation that at least 30% of the Council’s 
administrative teams worked at or near their home and it was clear that the 
new ways of working brought about during the pandemic were expected to 
continue where possible taking into account also the 10 Towns initiative; 

 With regard to the Hubs in the 3 main town it was pointed out that as part of 
the 10 towns initiative there were currently mobile hubs which generally 
followed the mobile library routes in the rural areas; 

 In terms of sickness absence there had been a downturn in the level 
compared with the same time last year and a report would be submitted in 
due course. Along with the IT division a live covid feed had been developed 
which was continually updated with staff sickness details. This had the 
advantage of enabling staff to be mobilised to work in other areas where 
pressures may appear due to staff sickness; 

 Members were assured that mechanisms and policies were in place, 



 
 

including the creation of well-being champions, to ensure every employee 
was supported in their role whether working from home or in an office; 

 In response to a query the Assistant Chief Executive [People Management] 
once the reasons for the fluctuations in spend on agency workers and 
casual workers across the authority had been ascertained he would forward 
the information to members. He also agreed to submit to a future meeting a 
report he had recently completed which focussed on casual and agency 
workers; 

 In line with the new ways of working a new internal communications 
strategy was also being developed which it was hoped would be in place 
shortly; 

 It was noted that there were currently 91 staff on furlough, mainly in the 
leisure services;  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

7. COVID-19 SERVICE UPDATE ADMINISTRATION & LAW DIVISION 
The Committee received a report presented by the Executive Board Member –
Leader, legal services and land charges, and Executive Board Member – Deputy 
Leader, democratic services, on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 
Administration and Law Division and the challenges faced. Whilst assessing the 
impact of the pandemic on this service, the report also helped to inform on how 
they could be reset and further improve their future delivery. 
 
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following:- 

 It was noted that the Authority would look to extend the use of drones once 
privacy issues had been resolved; 

 The fact that the guidance issued by Welsh Government during the 
pandemic had not always followed the regulations, which in themselves 
were often published at short notice and with further amendments, had 
presented challenges in terms of interpretation by the legal section on 
behalf of the Authority; 

 In terms of lessons learnt during the pandemic for future ways of working it 
was clear that the team had demonstrated that it was capable of delivering 
a service whilst staff worked from home although some issues necessitated 
working from an office; 

 Whilst meetings had been cancelled at the outset of the pandemic 
Committees were now meeting regularly on a virtual basis and it was 
anticipated that in future it may be possible to convene hybrid meetings 
where members and officers could attend either in person or via the 
internet. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

8. IMPACT OF COVID19 ON MARKETING AND MEDIA 
The Committee received a report presented by the Executive Board Member – 
Leader, marketing and media, and Executive Board Member – Resources, 
customer services, on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Marketing and 
Media Division and the work undertaken by the team to disseminate bilingual 
information to all Carmarthenshire residents and businesses. Whilst assessing the 
impact of the pandemic on this service, the report also helped to inform on how 
they could be reset and further improve their future delivery. 



 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

9. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 
 
[DURATION OF MEETING 

At 1:00 p.m. during consideration of this item, the Committee’s attention was 
drawn to Standing Order 9 ‘Duration of Meeting’ and the fact that the meeting had 
been underway for 3 hours. It was therefore 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to suspend Standing Orders to allow the 
remaining items on the agenda to be considered.]  
 
The Executive Board Member – Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate 
Budget Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services 
departmental reports as at 31st August 202 in respect of the 2020/21 financial 
year. The report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2020-21.  
 
Reference was made to an anomaly relating to the Community Department arising 
from two late virements which had not been carried through to the main variances. 
These related to a £100k movement between direct payments in older people’s 
budgets and direct payments in physical disabilities budgets and a transfer of £59k 
from the welsh independent living grant into physical disabilities direct payments. 
Whilst this did not alter the forecasted expenditure an additional control would, as 
a consequence, be included in the monitoring template.   
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

10. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - JULY 
2020 
The Executive Board Member – Leader presented the minutes of the meeting of 
the Carmarthenshire Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 6th July 2020. The 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated 
local government scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
had been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 

 
The Corporate Policy and Partnership Officer agreed to ascertain representation 
on the All-Wales Partnership Council established by Welsh Government. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meetings held on 
the 6th July 2020 be received. 
 

11. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
The Committee considered the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report for the 2019/20 municipal year which provided an overview of the work of 
the Committee including:- 

 Overview of the Scrutiny Work Programmes 

 Key issues considered 

 Issues referred to or from Executive Board/Other Scrutiny Committees 

 Member attendance at meetings 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report. 



 
 

 
12. POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 

PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for the remainder of 
2020/21 which had been prepared in accordance with the Council’s Constitution 
which required Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish annual forward work 
programmes identifying issues and reports to be considered at meetings during 
the course of the municipal year. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme for the remainder of 2020/21 be 
endorsed.     
 

13. MINUTES - 27TH JANUARY 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 27th 
January 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


